



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No. 12524 of 2025

**Rama Chandra Parhi & Others** ..... **Petitioners**  
M/s. Jagannath Bhuyan, D.  
Behera, P.K. Jena Maheswar  
Mohanty, N.Behera, N.Samal, adv.  
**-Versus-**  
**State Of Odisha & Ors.** ..... **Opposite parties**  
Mr. S.N. Pattnaik, AGA  
Mr. B. Bhuyan, Sr. Advocate  
With M/s.Sri Suorav Suman  
Bhuyan, Sushree Swapnali Nayak,  
Sujaia Sahoo, Surya Mohapatra,  
Adv. ( O.Ps.- 6 to 8)

**CORAM:**  
**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SASHIKANTA MISHRA**  
**ORDER**  
**18.02.2026**

**Order No.**  
**07.**

1. These matters are taken up through hybrid mode.
2. Hearing concluded. Judgment reserved.
3. Parties may file their note of submissions and memo of citation, if any, within a week.
4. Learned State Counsel has produced case record, the same be kept on record, to be returned to the State Counsel after disposal of the case.

*A.K. Rana*

**(Sashikanta Mishra)**  
**Judge**